                                                                    August 4, 1997

Ms. Joyce Hicks

Assistant City Attorney

City of Oakland

One City Hall Plaza, 6th Floor

Oakland, California  94612

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-334
Dear Ms. Hicks:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May Councilmember Russo reopen his prior campaign committee for the purpose of spending leftover funds from his pre-January 1, 1997, officeholder account for officeholder expenses?

CONCLUSION
Yes, Councilmember Russo may reopen his prior campaign committee for the purpose of spending leftover funds from his pre-January 1, 1997, officeholder account for officeholder expenses.  

FACTS
You are requesting advice on behalf of Oakland City Councilmember John Russo.  Oakland adopted its Campaign Finance Reform Act, Ordinance number 11612 C.M.S, on July 20, 1993; it became effective January 1, 1994.  One of its provisions, section 310, provides for the establishment of an officeholder account by city officeholders.  The annual contributions that may be received by a district city councilmember may not exceed $25,000.  Councilmember Russo is a district city councilmember.  Effective January 1, 1997, the Oakland City Council suspended the Campaign Finance Reform Ordinance due to conflicts between its provisions and Proposition 208.

Councilmember Russo closed his prior campaign committee through which he received contributions for his pre-Proposition 208 officeholder account and transferred amounts that did not exceed $10,000 into a Proposition 208 officeholder account, under the belief that the Political Reform Act required him to do so.  He was not required to do so under Oakland’s ordinance.  A surplus remains from Councilmember Russo’s officeholder account.

ANALYSIS
Assuming Councilmember Russo has transferred $10,000 — the maximum amount for 1997 — into his Proposition 208 officeholder account, he may not transfer any additional funds or accept any further contributions for this account in 1997.  (Section 85313(a).)  However, you ask whether Councilmember Russo may continue to spend funds left over from his pre-Proposition 208 officeholder account.  These funds were raised prior to January 1, 1997.  Regulation 18530.1 states that funds raised prior to the effective date of Proposition 208 and held in a controlled committee established pursuant to section 84101 prior to January 1, 1997, can be carried over and spent for any purpose, consistent with the personal use provisions of sections 89510-89518. 

Moreover, the Avila Advice Letter, No. A-96-355, addressed whether elected city officials in Los Angeles were required to close their city officeholder accounts that contain funds raised prior to the effective date of Proposition 208.  We advised as follows: 

“Consistent with the Commission’s regulations and advice concerning the use of ‘old money’ under Proposition 208, elected city officials in Los Angeles are not required to close their city officeholder accounts or dispose of the funds in such accounts.  City officials may keep their officeholder accounts and spend the funds in those accounts consistent with sections 89510-89518 governing the use of campaign funds and the city law and regulations concerning officeholder accounts.  Effective January 1, 1997, however, city officials may not raise additional funds in these accounts.”                

Under the facts presented, Councilmember Russo may reopen his prior campaign committee for the purpose of spending leftover funds from his pre-Proposition 208 officeholder account for officeholder expenses.  However, any new funds must be raised into an account designated for a future election under the contribution limits of Proposition 208, or in a Proposition 208 officeholder account pursuant to the $250 per contributor and the $10,000 per year aggregate limits.    

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





